



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.592/2026

Ashok and another V Registrar, Co-op Society, Nagpur and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
 appearances, Court's orders of directions
 and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S.O. Ahmed, Advocate for petitioners.
 Mrs. Bhongade, AGP for resp. no.1.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 27-01-2026.

Heard.

2. The contention of learned Counsel for the petitioners is that the petitioners' got knowledge about the proceedings under Section 101 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960 only after getting a notice dated 03-10-2025 issued by respondent no.2

3. Keeping open the objection about maintainability of the petition on account of alternate remedy issue notice to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.

4. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent no.1.

5. The petitioners are permitted to serve the other respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service, and file an affidavit of service by next date.

(Prafulla S. Khubalkar, J.)